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Michael.Davis@GreshamSavage.com  ∙  San Bernardino Office 

(909) 890‐4499  ∙  fax (909) 890‐9877 

July 8, 2016 

VIA EMAIL ONLY 

Re:  Request for Correction of Representation Information 

Post‐Termination of www.scefiling.org and info@glotrans.com 

To:  June S. Ailin [jailin@awattorneys.com] 

Ryan S. Bezerra [rsb@bkslawfirm.com] 

Karen L. Bilotti [Karen_bilotti@yahoo.com] 

Sheldon Blum [blumlaw@sbcglobal.net] 

Andrew J. Brady [andrew.brady@alston.com] 

Robert H. Brumfield, III [bob@brumfield‐hagenlaw.com] 

William J. Brunick [bbrunick@bmklawplc.com] 

Thomas S. Bunn, III [tombunn@lagerlof.com] 

Christopher P. Burger [chburger@kern.org] 

Edward J. Casey [ed.casey@alston.com] 

Theodore A. Chester, Jr. [tchester@smilandlaw.com] 

Robert S. Coldren [rcoldren@coldrenlawoffices.com] 

James DuBois [james.dubois@usdoj.gov] 

Jeffrey v. Dunn [jeffrey.dunn@bbklaw.com] 

Douglas J. Evertz [devertz@murphyevertz.com] 

Michael T. Fife [mfife@bhfs.com] 

Noah M. Golden‐Krasner [noah.goldenkrasner@doj.ca.gov] 

Arnold Graham [akgraham@grahamvaagelaw.com] 

Joseph D. Hughes [jhughes@kleinlaw.com] 

Ralph B. Kalfayan [rkalfayan@kkbs‐law.com] 

Robert G. Kuhs [rgkuhs@kuhsparkerlaw.com] 

Scott K. Kuney [skuney@youngwooldridge.com] 

Bob H. Joyce [bjoyce@lebeauthelen.com] 

Lee Leininger [lee.leininger@usdoj.gov] 

Keith Lemieux [keith@lemieux‐oneill.com] 

James W. Lewis [lewis@taylorring.com] 

Leland McElhaney [lmelhaney@bmklawplc.com] 

Michael D. McLachlan [mike@mclachlan‐law.com] 

James L. Markman [jmarkman@rwglaw.com] 

Daniel M. O’Leary [dan@danolearylaw.com] 
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Stanley C. Powell [spowell@kmtg.com] 

Edward Renwick [erenwick@hanmor.com] 

Walter E. Rusinek [walter.rusinek@procopio.com] 

Christopher M. Sanders [cms@eslawfirm.com] 

Frank A. Satalino [franksatalino@sbcglobal.net] 

William M. Sloan [wsloan@mofo.com] 

Kimberly A. Smith [ksmith@fagenfriedman.com] 

Calvin R. Stead [cstead@bortonpetrini.com] 

John S. Tootle [jtootle@calwater.com] 

Warren R. Wellen [wwellen@counsel.lacounty.gov] 

Walter J. Wilson [walterw1@aol.com] 

James A. Worth [jim@mcmurtreyhartsock.com] 

Ritchie G. Zimmer [rzimmer@clifford‐brownlaw.com] 

Jeanne M. Zolezzi [jzolezzi@herumcrabtree.com] 

CC:  Superior Court of California – Santa Clara County [rwalker@scscourt.org] 

Superior Court of California – Los Angeles County [alovelasce@lacourt.org] 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

As most of you know, the Superior Court of the State of California in and for the 

County of Santa Clara has graciously hosted www.scefiling.org and info@glotrans.com to 
assist with the electronic filing and service requirements of the Antelope Valley 

Groundwater Adjudication cases, consolidated under JCCP 4408.  That service ended 

on June 30, 2016.  Though new systems are going into effect, we are all presently 

conducting business under a quite imperfect and frustrating set of circumstances. 

Over the past few days, a number of our (and other) office staffs have spent hours on 

the phone with various officials at the Santa Clara and Los Angeles County Clerks 

Offices, and representatives of OneLegal and TrueFiling, which are some of the 

services that are replacing info@glotrans.com.  What has become apparent is that there 

are multiple service lists, most (if not all) of which, contain errors and omissions, 

including in the identification of representatives, firm names, addresses, phone 

numbers and email addresses of the representatives and legal counsel for the parties of 

record.  Further, the services lists that have been transmitted to the Court of Appeals 

are also flawed and have been supplemented by the Court(s) in an attempt to make 

them more complete and accurate.  We have also learned that only the appellants’ 

offices have the ability to correct the appeals service lists (except that the Clerk’s 

Offices have the ability to correct the “Court Added” information). 
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Based upon this information, it appears that the attorney(s) for each Party will need to 

review each service list to confirm that his/her client(s) have been included on the 

applicable service list and that the list correctly reflects that attorney’s firm, address 

and contact information. 

Accordingly, please note that Gresham Savage Nolan & Tilden, PC represents the 

following (and only the following) twenty‐one (21) named Parties in the Antelope 

Valley Groundwater Cases [Judicial Counsel Coordination Proceeding No. 4408]: 

Adams Bennett Investments, LLC 

Antelope Park Mutual Water Co. * 

Aqua‐J Mutual Water Co. * 

Averydale Mutual Water Co. * 

Baxter Mutual Water Co. * 

Bleich Flat Mutual Water Co. * 

Colorado Mutual Water Co. * 

Eldorado Mutual Water Co. * 

Evergreen Mutual Water Co. * 

Land Projects Mutual Water Co. * 

Landale Mutual Water Co. * 

Miracle Improvement Corporation (dba Golden Sands Mobile Home Park aka 

Golden Sands Trailer Park) [Roe 1121] 

St. Andrew’s Abbey, Inc. [Roe 623] 

Service Rock Products, L.P. 

Shadow Acres Mutual Water Co. * 

Sheep Creek Water Company, Inc. 

Sundale Mutual Water Co. * 

Sunnyside Farms Mutual Water Co. * 

Tierra Bonita Mutual Water Co. * 

Westside Park Mutual Water Co. * 

White Fence Farms Mutual Water Co., Inc. * 
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The sixteen (16) Parties that are identified by asterisk (*) are members of the Antelope 

Valley United Mutuals Group, which is not a named party.  Only the sixteen (16) 

named Parties are parties to the Adjudication. 

Counsel-of-record for these twenty-one (21) Parties are: 

Michael Duane Davis, State Bar No. 093678 
michael.davis@greshamsavage.com 
Marlene L. Allen-Hammarlund, State Bar No. 126418 
marlene.allen@greshamsavage.com 
Derek R. Hoffman, State Bar No. 285784 
derek.hoffman@greshamsavage.com 
GRESHAM SAVAGE NOLAN & TILDEN, PC 
550 East Hospitality Lane, Suite 300 
San Bernardino, CA 92408-4205 

 Telephone: (909) 890-4499 
 Facsimile: (909) 890-9877 

Additionally, it is requested that the following courtesy copies be made of all email 
transmissions: 

Dina Snider 
dina.snider@greshamsavage.com 
Marlene Ramirez 
marlene.ramirez@greshamsavage.com 
John Ukkestad 
johnnyu40@yahoo.com 

All counsel are requested to utilize the above-listed representation information.  
Further, all counsel who have filed appeals, thereby authorizing them to correct service 
list information with the Court of Appeal, are requested to correct the Appellate Courts’ 
records accordingly.  Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

 

Michael Duane Davis, of 

GRESHAM SAVAGE 

NOLAN & TILDEN, 

A Professional Corporation 

MDD:dms 


